Total liabilities assumed (727,791 )

Net identifiable assets acquired 529,714
`

As result of the adjustment to fair value of the identified assets acquired and liabilities assumed from Intelig upon the
acquisition of the company, the fair value of the net assets purchased totaled R$529.7 million Thus, we concluded that
the amount of R$ 734.0 million, paid upon the acquisition of Intelig on December 30, 2009, exceeded the fair value of
the net assets by R$210.0 million. Said surplus amount was recorded as goodwill and is based on expectations of
future profitability of Intelig, supported by the projections prepared by the Company together with investment banks.

If such transaction had occurred as of January 1, 2009, the net revenue and net income for the period ended December
31, 2009, considering the combination of TIM Participações and its subsidiaries with Intelig, would have been R$
13,747.0 million and R$ 801.2 million, respectively.

Pro forma information considers that our acquisition of 100.00% of Holdco/Intelig as if it was completed at January 1,
2009.

Year ended December 31, Percentage change
 2009

 (in millions of R$)

2010 TIM Partic (1) Intelig Pro-forma (2)

2010 -
2009
Pro-forma

2010 -
2009

Net operating revenues 14,457.5 13,158.1 588.9 13,747.0 5.20 % 9.90 %
Cost of services and goods -7,305.8 -6,672.4 -470.6 -7,142.9 2.30 % 9.50 %
Gross profit 7,151.7 6,485.8 118.3 6,604.1 8.30 % 10.30 %
Operating expenses:
Selling expenses -4,494.6 -4,436.8 -65.2 -4,501.9 -0.20 % 1.30 %
General and administrative
expenses -1,008.7 -1,033.4 -100.4 -1,133.8 -11.00 % -2.40 %
Other operating expenses -448.2 -462.1 -1.3 -460.8 -2.70 % -3.00 %
Total operating expenses -5,951.5 -5,932.3 -164.2 -6,096.5 -2.40 % 0.30 %
Operating income before
financial results 1,200.1 553.5 -45.9 507.6 136.40 % 116.80 %
Net financial income -245.5 -245.1 505.7 260.6 -194.20 % 0.10 %
Operating income before
interest 954.7 308.3 459.9 768.2 24.30 % 209.60 %
Income and social
contribution tax benefit 1,257.0 33.0 0 33.0 3706.30 % 3706.30 %
Net income 2,211.7 341.4 459.9 801.2 176.00 % 547.90 %

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

113

57

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

114

Table of Contents

The merger with Holdco Participações Ltda. and acquisition of control of Intelig has strategic and operational
significance to the Company. Intelig’s strong network of optical fibers in Brazil’s major metropolitan areas and
extensive long-distance network will enable the Company to enhance its capabilities in the corporate and data
transmission segments, reduce costs and promote the development of the 3G network.

Merger of TIM Nordeste Telecomunicações into Maxitel and of TIM Sul into TIM Celular

[…]

Capitalized finance charges 2c.2 (110,982 ) (148,037 )
Deferred charges 2c.5 (110,979 ) (149,029 )
Asset retirement obligations 2c.3 14,999 18,868
Deferred income and social contribution taxes 2c.1 67,893 29,351
Others 2c.8 (3,547 ) (3,547 )

Adjusted equity 8,577,360 7,695,618

d4. Reconciliation of net income for the period – consolidated

Note 31/12/09

Net income as published 214,893

Capitalized finance charges 2c.2 37,055
Asset retirement obligations 2c.3 (3,869 )
Deferred charges 2c.5 38,050
Net income of Intelig for December 2009 2c.4 16,702
Deferred income and social contribution taxes 2c.1 38,542

Adjusted net income 341,373

F-19

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

293

Table of Contents

TIM PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of December 31, 2010 and 2009

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

d.5 Reconciliation of the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of January 1, 2009 - Transition date:

Note
Note on

adjustments

Balance Sheet
as of 1/1/09 –

before
adjustments

Adjustments/
reclassifications
pursuant to
CPC’s/IFRS

Balance Sheet
as of 1/1/09 –
after
adjustments

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5 1,531,543 - 1,531,543
Financial investments 6 23,048 - 23,048
Trade accounts receivable 7 2,635,355 - 2,635,355
Inventories 8 548,514 - 548,514
Indirect taxes recoverable 9 2c.7.2 603,353 (288,726 ) 314,627
Direct taxes recoverable 10 2c.7.2 - 288,726 288,726
Deferred income and social
contribution taxes 11 2c.7.1 49,451 (49,451 ) -
Prepaid expenses 12 2c.7.4 155,825 (134,865 ) 20,960
Derivative transactions 37 260,925 - 260,925
Other assets 14 26,839 - 26,839

5,834,853 (184,316 ) 5,650,537

Non-current assets
Financial investments 6 9,911 - 9,911
Indirect taxes recoverable 9 2c.7.2 226,975 (70,836 ) 156,139
Direct taxes recoverable 10 2c.7.2 - 70,836 70,836
Deferred income and social
contribution taxes 11 2c.1, 7.1 110,763 78,802 189,565
Court deposits 13 143,924 - 143,924
Prepaid expenses 12 13,693 - 13,693
Derivative transactions 37 126,648 - 126,648
Other assets 14 7,268 - 7,268

Property, plant and equipment 15 2c.2,3 4,799,094 (45,294 ) 4,753,800
Intangible assets 16 2c.2, 4, 7.4 4,817,312 170,263 4,987,575
Deferred charges 2c.5 149,029 (149,029 ) -

10,404,617 54,742 10,459,359

Total assets 16,239,470 (129,574 ) 16,109,896

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

294

F-20

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

295

Table of Contents

TIM PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of December 31, 2010 and 2009

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

Note
Note on

adjustments

Balance Sheet
as of 1/1/09 –
before
adjustments

Adjustments/
reclassifications
pursuant to
CPC’s/IFRS

Balance Sheet
as of 1/1/09 –
after
adjustments

Liabilities and Equity

Current
Suppliers 17 3,328,714 - 3,328,714
Loans and financing 18 1,482,705 - 1,482,705
Derivative transactions 37 52,448 - 52,448
Labor liabilities 19 106,991 - 106,991
Indirect taxes, fees and contributions 20 2c.7.3 601,779 (129,821 ) 471,958
Direct taxes, fees and contributions 21 2c.7.3 - 129,821 129,821
Dividends and interest on capital
payable 193,365 - 193,365
Other liabilities 22 113,639 - 113,639

5,879,641 - 5,879,641

Non-current liabilities
Loans and financing 18 2,066,514 - 2,066,514
Derivative transactions 37 10,814 - 10,814
Provision for contingencies 23 253,370 - 253,370
Actuarial liabilities 38 6,425 - 6,425
Asset retirement obligations 24 2c.3 211,803 (34,736 ) 177,067
Other liabilities 22 20,447 - 20,447

2,569,373 (34,736 ) 2,534,637

Equity 25
Capital stock 7,613,610 - 7,613,610
Capital reserves 34,330 157,556 191,886
Profit reserves 142,516 - 142,516
Accumulated losses - (252,394 ) (252,394 )

7,790,456 (94,838 ) 7,695,618

Total liabilities and equity 16,239,470 (129,574 ) 16,109,896

F-21

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

296

Table of Contents

TIM PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of December 31, 2010 and 2009

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

d.7 Reconciliation of the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2009

Note
Note on

adjustments

Balance Sheet
as of 12/31/09
– before
adjustments

Adjustments/
reclassifications
pursuant to
CPC’s/IFRS

Balance Sheet
as of 12/31/09
– after
adjustments

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5 2,413,024 - 2,413,024
Financial investments 6 146,145 - 146,145
Accounts receivable 7 2,443,424 - 2,443,424
Inventories 8 406,434 - 406,434
Indirect taxes and contributions
recoverable 9 2c.7.2 905,308 (440,693 ) 464,615
Direct taxes and contributions
recoverable 10 2c.7.2 - 440,693 440,693
Deferred income and social
contribution taxes 11 2c.7.1 32,709 (32,709 ) -
Prepaid expenses 12 2c.7.4 238,270 (213,580 ) 24,690
Derivative transactions 37 49,237 - 49,237
Other assets 14 94,390 - 94,390

6,728,941 (246,289 ) 6,482,652

Non-current assets
Financial investments 6 16,567 - 16,567
Accounts receivable 7 41,269 - 41,269
Indirect taxes and contributions
recoverable 9 221,738 (41,706 ) 180,032
Direct taxes and contributions
recoverable 10 2c.7.2 - 41,706 41,706
Deferred income and social
contribution taxes 11 2c.7.2 196,886 100,601 297,487

Judicial deposits 13
2c.1,
7.1 227,521 - 227,521

Prepaid expenses 12 9,847 - 9,847
Derivative transactions 37 29,027 - 29,027
Other assets 14 11,863 - 11,863

Property, plant and equipment 15 2c.2, 3 5,323,174 270,598 5,593,772

Intangible assets 16
2c.2, 4, 7.4
2c.5 4,494,342 496,370 4,990,712

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

297

Deferred charges 110,979 (110,979 ) -
10,683,213 756,590 11,439,803

Total assets 17,412,154 510,301 17,922,455

F-22

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

298

Table of Contents

TIM PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of December 31, 2010 and 2009

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

Note
Note on

adjustments

Balance Sheet
as of 12/31/09 –
before
adjustments

Adjustments/
reclassifications
pursuant to
CPC’s/IFRS

Balance Sheet
as of 12/31/09 –
after
adjustments

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities
Suppliers 17 3,099,982 - 3,099,982
Loans and financing 18 1,417,363 - 1,417,363
Derivative transactions 37 48,122 - 48,122
Labor obligations 19 107,863 - 107,863
Indirect taxes and contributions 20 2c.7.3 726,497 (162,645 ) 563,852
Direct taxes and contributions
payable 21 2c.7.3 - 162,645 162,645
Dividends payable 224,652 - 224,652
Other obligations 22 115,450 - 115,450

5,739,929 5,739,929

Non-current liabilities
Loans and financing 18 2,742,595 - 2,742,595
Derivative transactions 37 113,200 - 113,200
Provision for contingencies 23 208,167 116,341 324,508
Indirect taxes and contributions
recoverable 20 2c.7.3 29,141 (23,984 ) 5,157
Direct taxes and contributions
recoverable 21 2c.7.3 - 23,984 23,984
Deferred income and social
contribution tax 11 96,154 96,154
Actuarial liabilities 38 7,527 - 7,527
Asset retirement obligations 24 2c.3 237,096 2,539 239,635
Other obligations 22 52,406 - 52,406

3,390,132 215,034 3,605,166

Equity 25
Capital stock 8,149,096 - 8,149,096
Capital reserves 15,569 380,560 396,129
Profit reserves 158,049 - 158,049
Accumulated losses (40,621 ) (85,293 ) (125,914 )

8,282,093 295,267 8,577,360

Total liabilities and  equity 17,412,154 510,301 17,922,455

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

299

F-23

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

300

Table of Contents

TIM PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of December 31, 2010 and 2009

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

d.9 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2009

Note
Note on
adjustments

Statement of
income in
12/31/09
Published

Adjustments/
reclassifications
pursuant to
CPC’s/IFRS

Statement of
income in
12/31/09
restated

Net operating revenue 26 13,105,935 52,199 13,158,134

Cost of services provided and goods
sold 27 2c.2, 3 e 5 (6,723,182 ) 50,813 (6,672,369 )

Gross profit 6,382,753 103,012 6,485,765

Operating revenues (expenses)
Selling 28 (4,450,079 ) 13,328 (4,436,751 )
General and administrative 29 2c.7.8 e 9 (1,070,536 ) 37,098 (1,033,438 )
Other operating expenses 30 2c.7.8 (385,113 ) (77,001 ) (462,114 )

(5,905,728 ) (26,575 ) (5,932,303 )

Operating income 477,025 76,437 553,462
-

Financial income (expenses): -
Financial revenue 31 834,126 (298 ) 833,828
Financial expense 32 2c.2 e 3 (1,090,742 ) 11,799 (1,078,943 )

(256,616 ) 11,501 (245,115 )
-

Income before income tax and social
contribution 220,409 87,938 308,347

-
Income tax and social contribution 34 2c.2 (5,516 ) 38,542 33,026

-
Net income for the period 214,893 126,480 341,373

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income 214,893 126,480 341,373

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 214,893 126,480 341,373

F-24

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

301

Edgar Filing: TIM PARTICIPACOES SA - Form 20-F/A

302

Table of Contents

TIM PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of December 31, 2010 and 2009

(In thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

3. Summary of the main accounting practices

The accounting practices presented below are equally applicable to the financial statements of the parent company
(BRGAAP) and the consolidated statements (BRGAAP/IFRS).

a.  Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits at banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with